PHEV 13,475 (Chakraborty, Hardman, and Tal 2021)

BEVx / short range BEV 10,484 (Chakraborty, Hardman, and Tal 2021)

Long range BEV (200+ mi.) 13,018 (Chakraborty, Hardman, and Tal 2021)

FCEV 12,445 (Hardman 2019)

Baseline vehicle 10,484 to 13,475 Same as paired rebated vehicle, consistent with (CARB 2019)

References provided at end of presentation

Sensitivity of CY 2019 first-year GHG reductions:
Annual VMT

56

Annual VMT scenario
Average first-year GHG reductions

per vehicle (tCO2e)

Primary (UC Davis survey data) 3.5

NHTS 2017 CA add-on 2.5 (-28%)

CEC Consumer Vehicle Survey 2.9 (-19%)

UC Davis on-board recorder data 3.9 (+9%)

Highest for each technology type (CEC and UC Davis) 3.9 (+10%)

First-Year Input Values & Sensitivity Analysis

-0.1%

-1%

-7%

-16%

-19%

-28%

-40%

0.1%

1%

3%

10%

8%

10%

19%

 2.0  2.5  3.0  3.5  4.0  4.5

BEVx Electric Operation

Hydrogen Carbon Intensity

PHEV Electric Operation

Electricity Carbon Intensity

Gasoline Carbon Intensity

Annual VMT

Baseline Fuel Efficiency

Average First-Year GHG Reductions Per Vehicle (tons)

In
p

u
t

Te
st

ed

57

Sensitivity

Low Primary High

Input Values & Ranges Tested

Inputs Low Primary High

Baseline Fuel Efficiency
(MPG)

40
28.3 or 28.7
(avg = 28.4)

24.9 or 25.7
(avg = 25.0)

Annual VMT -23% to -40%
10,484 to 13,475

(avg = 12,884)
+0% to +15%

Gasoline Carbon Intensity
(gCO2e/gal)

9,214 10,799 11,518

Electricity Carbon Intensity
(gCO2e/kWh)

449 273 162

PHEV Electric Operation 12%
27% to 72%
(avg = 54%)

74.5%

Hydrogen Carbon Intensity
(gCO2e/kg)

+41% 13,393 -41%

BEVx Electric Operation 84% 92% 100%

VMT = vehicle miles traveled
ton GHGs = metric ton of CO2-equivalent emissions

57

GHG Reduction & Cost-Effectiveness: All Rebated Vehicles
2019 Purchases/Leases, by Rebate Type

58

Rebate type
Total

vehicles

Average first-year
reductions per
vehicle (tons)

Average warranty-
life reductions per

vehicle (tons)

Total
warranty-life GHG
reductions (tons)

Rebate dollars per
warranty-life ton

GHGs reduced

Standard Rebate
N = 56,688

(90%)
3.5 30

1,715k
(90%)

$75

Low-/Moderate-Income
Increased Rebate

N = 6,408
(10%)

3.5 31
198k

(10%)
$137

All N = 63,096 3.5 30 1,913k $81